

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/15/2020 12:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99028-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARTHUR R. SOUCY, an individual,
Respondent,

v.

DAVID L. GILBERTSON, DC, an individual, and MILLCREEK
CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC,
Petitioners,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

FRIEDMAN | RUBIN, PLLP
1109 1st Avenue, Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 501-4446
Ronald J. Park, WSBA No. 54372
Peter J. Mullenix, WSBA No. 37171

THE LAW OFFICES OF VONDA M.
SARGENT
The Maynard Building
119 First Avenue S., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 838-4970
Vonda M. Sargent, WSBA No.
24552

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural History	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Supreme Court or Other Court of Appeals Decision.	5
1. <u>The Standard for Issuing a Jury Instruction Is Whether There Is “Substantial Evidence” to Support It.</u>	5
2. <u>The Court of Appeals Correctly Considered Whether the Accident or Occurrence Producing the Injury Is of a Kind Which Ordinarily Does Not Happen Absent Negligence.</u>	7
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Raise Any Constitutional Issues or Issues of Substantial Public Interest.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Dahl</i> , 41 Wn. App. 565, 705 P.2d 781 (1985).....	6
<i>Byrne v. Boadle</i> , 159 Eng. Rep. 299, 2 H. & C. 722 (1863)	8
<i>Cooper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 641, 352 P.3d 189 (2015).....	5
<i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 476 (1968)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	5
<i>Horner v. N. Pac. Beneficial Ass'n Hosps., Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. 2d 351 (1963)	8, 10, 12
<i>Kemalyan v. Henderson</i> , 45 Wn.2d 693, 277 P.2d 372 (1954).....	7
<i>Mina v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 445, 681 P.2d 880 (1984).....	6
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 431 (2003)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel</i> , 72 Wn. 2d 73 (1967)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	6
<i>ZeBarth v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 12 (1972)	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Zukowsky v. Brown</i> , 79 Wn. 2d 586 (1971)	8, 10, 11

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)5

Jury Instruction

WPI 22.014
